



\$~103

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4836/2025**

ISLAMUDDIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Abhishek Gupta & Mr. Piyush
Goel, Advocates

versus

STATE (GNCTD)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Satinder Singh Bawa, APP with
SI Anuj & ASI Radhey Kishan, PS
Timar Pur

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

22.07.2025

%

CRL.M.A. 20947/2025 EXEMPTION FROM FILING CERTIFIED

COPIES

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

Application accordingly stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 20946/2025 STAY

1. This is a petition under Section 528 BNSS, seeking to set aside the order dated 02.06.2025, passed by the learned Sessions Court in Criminal Revision No. 168/2025, thereby, dismissing the revision petition, preferred against the order dated 21.03.2025, passed by the leaned JMFC to be infructuous.
2. Vide order dated 21.03.2025, the trial court dismissed the protest petition of the revisionist/petitioner and directed the police to register the



FIR against the petitioner. The said order was challenged in revision by the petitioner, but the same came to be dismissed by Sessions Court vide order dated 02.06.2025 on the ground that revision petition has become infructuous in view of the fact that FIR was already registered.

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner states that even though the FIR was already registered, learned Sessions Court should have proceeded to decide the revision petition on its merits as the outcome would have an impact at the stage of taking of cognizance by the Magistrate.

4. Learned counsel seeks time to place on record the case law in support of his submissions.

5. Renotify on 17.11.2025.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J.

JULY 22, 2025

RM